
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 

2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 23 May 2016 at 5:00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Musculoskeletal (MSK) Service Update Report   
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 This report provides the Committee with an update on work being 
undertaken to provide Musculoskeletal care across the Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group area. 
 

5. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring/Six Monthly 
Review Template(Pages 13 - 48)   

 

 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch York over 
the past six months. 
 

6. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
Turnaround Action Plan  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 This report informs Members about the measures that NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has put in place  to 
improve the capacity and capability of the organisation to help 
address the local financial position and to return it to a 
sustainable position. 

7. Update Report on Better Care Fund (BCF)    
 Members will receive an update on the Better Care Fund.  

[Report to Follow] 
 

8. Work Plan  (Pages 53 - 54)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 Husband is a trustee of IDAS 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 April 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Craghill, Richardson 
and Funnell (Substitute for Councillor Cannon) 

Apologies Councillor Cannon 

 

81. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they had 
in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor S Barnes declared his standing interest as an employee of 
Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group in reference to the fact 
that they commissioned services from Leeds and York Partnership 
FoundationTrust. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

82. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Each spoke in relation to 
Agenda Item 3) Bootham Park Hospital Update Report. 
 
Amanda Griffiths questioned why the CQC had concentrated on one 
death at the hospital over four years when there had been nineteen 
suicides in other facilities. She felt that there should have been a 
focus on care proce
[...]
mes, NHS England gave a 
Powerpoint presentation to Members. She said that the key issue to 
the closure were the restrictions to development at Bootham due to 
its Grade 1 listing, and that the premises were unsuitable as 
configured. She reminded Members that it was a legal requirement to 
register to deliver medical services at a hospital. There had been a 
number of delays in the scheduled building works. It was also noted 
that there was no action plan delivered from the Bootham Park 
Hospital Programme Board to which the Care Quality Commission 
was not a member. There was also a tight timeframe between the 
handover of the contract from Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (LYPFT) to Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV). She stated that there was no evidence to 
show that any of the organisations were not maintaining patient 
safety.  
 

Page 4



In regards to actions following the closure, NHS England were now 
asking all organisations involved to complete action plans and these 
should be completed by 25 May. There was a Memorandum of 
Understanding in development for the sudden hospital closures and 
this would be going to one of NHS England’s most senior committees. 
 
In response to questions from Members as to what would be the 
problems of continuing to use Bootham Park Hospital, it was felt that 
the configuration, in particular the layout of the wards and the lines of 
sight would be problematic. The lack of ability to have a single en-
suite ward and the infrastructure problems would also contribute. 
 
Dr Paul Lelliott, Deputy Chief Inspector from the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) told Members that Bootham was in breach of 
regulations in the run up to its closure but also that there were 
different standards that could be applied if it was a new application for 
a registration. 
 
In response to Members questions he stated that the responsibility to 
make Bootham Park Hospital safe rested with LYPFT not the CQC. 

[...]
rovide staff that had planned for. He added that 
having mental health services in the city retendered created a 
position of uncertainty and nurses took up permanent posts 
elsewhere. 
 
Ian Butterworth, Regional Property Director from NHS Property 
Services reported that NHS Property Services had a programme of 
works linked to general maintenance and vacation of the wards. In 
response to a question from a Member in regards to what NHS 
Property Services were doing when concerns were first raised, he 
said they were facilitating the movement of the older people’s ward to 
Cherry Trees and secondly work commissioned by LYPFT. However, 
the work commissioned by LYPFT was delayed by Cherry Trees. One 
Member asked if the works could have been phased but this was not 
possible as the main parts of the work had to be done in a patient 
occupied area. 
 
All organisations present were asked which organisation they thought 
would be the lead body who would oversee action plans, if an event 
such as this were to happen again. It was felt that Vale of York CCG 
should be the lead body. 
 
Siân Balsom, Manager Healthwatch York presented a Healthwatch 
report on the impact of the closure of Bootham Park Hospital and said 
that from the consultation it was clear that people wanted their stories 
to be told, but for some it was still too painful share. There was no 
overall consensus reached. She stated that the issue needed 
consideration at a national level and that Healthwatch York would be 
escalating it to Healthwatch England. She felt that the future of Health 
and Social Care depended on better conversations and with people at 
the heart of it. 
 
Ruth Hill, Director of Operations, York and Selby, from Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust said that a meeting had been 
held recently with service users in regards to the plan for a new 
mental health hospital. Michelle Carrington, Chief Nurse, NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group felt that some of the anxiety felt 
by service users had come about from wanting to know how the 
closure situation had arisen.  
 

Page 7



Amanda Griffiths, one of the public speakers asked about a recent 
mental health symposium that she had attended run by TEWV and 
raised her concerns that it was about psychiatric hospitals closing 
down. Ruth Hill replied that it was about recovery and there had been 
a lot of discussion about bed based and community mental health 
care, they had wished to engage as many people as possible. 
 
Chris Brace commented that he was reassured that lessons were 
being learnt, but he was concerned about consultation process and 
what range of options service users and the people of York would be 
offered in their mental health services. 
 
It was noted that TEWV had a plan going forward in their options 
appraisal where people could have a say in the hospital design.  
 
The Chair stated that all organisations would update the Committee 
after they had completed their action plans. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Task Group meet to discuss the 

recommendations made by NHS England and the 
Committee’s Independent Adviser. 
 

 (ii) That the Task Group considers the action plans of 
partner organisations before making its final 
recommendations. 

 
Reason:     So the people of York and the Vale of York are not 

deprived of acute mental health inpatient services. 
                                   

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 

Page 8



 
 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 May 2016 
 
Musculoskeletal (MSK) Service Update Report 

 

CCG Responsible Chief Officer and Title  
Dr Tim Maycock 
Clinical Lead for Primary Care and Integration 
 

Report Author and Title 
Andrew Bucklee 
Senior Innovation and Improvement Manager (Planned Care) 

 

1. Since Dr Maycock’s report, in November, to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee the CCG has confirmed that a new service 
model for musculoskeletal (MSK) provision will be developed via an 
integrated approach between primary care, community care and 
acute care services. This is instead of commissioning a new service 
via a procurement route. Communications about this decision have 
been made. 
 

2. Since the November report we have carried out the following work. 
 

3. A group of clinical colleagues from both primary and secondary care 
alongside the existing MSK service met to discuss the potential for 
developing a service via a more collaborative and integrated 
approach. 
 

4. It was agreed that those attending should form a Service 
Development Group (SDG) that oversees the development of a 
proposed new model for consideration by the CCG commissioners. 
 

5. It was further agreed that to be successful a truly integrated model 
should take into account the whole patient pathway from 
presentation at GP practice to discharge from the service and all the 
touch point intersections along the way.  
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 

This was seen as a preferable alternative to procuring a stand- 
alone service that can lead to a fragmented and ‘siloed’ way of 
delivering patient services. 
 

6.  It was established that any new MSK service would aim to 
transform care, for patients suffering with joint, bone and muscle 
pain, across the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
locality by tailoring care to the needs of the individual patient and 
ensuring that their treatment is joined up and seamless across their 
particular pathway. 
 

7. Essentially the aim of the SDG will be to oversee the development 
of a new approach for MSK care, which is created by local GPs, 
other healthcare professionals and patients of the current service. In 
the new design a clearly defined route through the service will be 
developed that will put patients at the centre of their care, sharing 
decisions about what treatment they receive and where that 
treatment takes place, 
[...]
velopment Group will oversee this development. 
Below this Task and Finish Groups will be set up to develop the new 
model. 
  

10. Feeding into this will be development of the outcomes the new 
service will be expected to deliver. The baseline for this piece of 
work will be the outcomes developed for the recently aborted re-
procurement of MSK services. This piece of work will be overseen 
by the CCG, as part of their duty as commissioner of the service. 
Once completed these agreed outcomes will form the basis of a 
specification for the new service. At the centre of developing these 
outcomes will be a comprehensive public engagement process that 
will consist of gaining views through: 
 

 Five drop-in sessions across the CCG locality 
 

 Attending four MSK hospital clinics to get the view patients within 
the current care pathway 
 

 Public survey available via the CCG website. 
 

Page 11



 
 

11. Details of the above have been advertised via the CCG’s normal 
communications routes. 
 

12. The CCG Senior Management Team has given permission to 
complete the work required to bring a proposal for an integrated 
MSK service based on the above principles. The major milestones 
for the project are as follows: 
 

Work Programme (high level) Completion 

Communication from the CCG that it intends to 
develop an integrated approach rather than the 
re-procurement of a stand-alone service 

April 2016 

Development work required for new integrated 
model i.e. Task & Finish Groups 

October 2016 

Business case for proposed new model to the 
CCG Senior Management Team/Governing Body 

November 2016 

Implementation phase for new model – ‘lead-in’ 
time 

February 2017 

New model start March 2017 
 

Recommendation: This paper is for information only therefore there are 

no specific recommendations. 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly Review Template 
 

 

Name of Provider York CVS 

Service Provided Healthwatch
[...]
sing a care home and finding out about the quality of 

care services 

 York Timebank 

 Local Children‟s Centres 

 Social prescribing 

 Being „Sugar Smart‟ 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 The Herbert Protocol 

 Pharmacy First 

 The Home Library service 

 
The magazines also include dates of city meetings including NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group‟s Governing Body meeting, Health OSC and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
We have improved our recording of signposting information. Over the past 12 
months, we have given out information as follows; 
 

 
 

This signposting data includes signposting recorded through our issues log and 
signposting completed at information stands.  
 
Strategic Impact 
 
What future improvements or developments do you expect/hope to implement 
in the next quarter? 
 

 We will be undertaking further Care Home Assessment visits.  

 We will be gathering information for our Access to GP Services report 

 We will be updating our Mental Health Guide having secured funding early in 

quarter 1, 2016 

 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

160 

180 

Signposting Activity 

Issues Log Info stands 

Page 21



 

 

 
 

 We will be holding monthly Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services, 

funded by NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

 We will be inducting a new staff member to support this new forum 

 We will be continuing to move our data onto the Healthwatch England 

developed CRM system, improving reporting at national level 

 We will be releasing a 3rd edition of our Health and Social Care Directory 

 We will be escalating our national recommendation from the Bootham Park 

Hospital report to Healthwatch England 

 

SECTION 2: Staff training and development /  Healthwatch Volunteers 
 

Details of all training courses undertaken in the last six months: To update 

Course title No‟s Of Staff / volunteers 
Attended 

Refresher 
Yes            No 

 PLACE training 7v, plus 1 member of York 
Hospital staff and 1 lay 
assessor from Nuffield 
Hospital 

  

 Volunteer Induction 9v   

 Enter & View 1v   

 Disability Awareness Training 4v   

 Dementia Friends awareness 
session 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13v 2s  for 
some 

First 
time for 
others 

Page 22



 

 

 

 Please provide a brief update on the roles / achievements of staff and 
Healthwatch Board members during the last quarter. 

 
Carol Pack, Information Officer, has led on our information work, including our 
quarterly magazine, and our monthly volunteer and partner bulletin. This 
involves significant amounts of work to very tight deadlines. Carol also leads our 
Care Home Assessor programme, including training volunteers and 
accompanying them on their first visits. She has established quarterly meetings 
for this role, increasing information sharing, and helping resolve any issues or 
concerns volunteers have. Over the past six months Carol also led on 
developing our first “Preparing for PLACE” training session, to support 
volunteers involved in Patient Led Assessments of the Care Environment 
(PLACE) to be better equipped for their work.  
 
Helen Patching, Project Support Officer, continues to lead our work on issues 
log reports to partners. She has begun to look at how we gain more detailed 
feedback from commissioners and providers regarding action taken following 
our sharing of issues. Helen has also worked to gain greater Healthwatch 
England involvement with transferring our records onto their approved database 
system, CiviCRM. She also provides administrative support around care home 
assessment.   
  
Barbara Hilton, Project & Volunteer Development Officer, has led on events 
logging and attendance at community events. She also continued to update our 
database of interested organisations. She has been the key contact for support 
to our Community Champions, and continues to hold quarterly meetings for 
these volunteers to share best practice and discuss different appro
[...]
(CCG) 

24 May 2016 

 

NHS Vale of York CCG Turnaround Action Plan 
 

Summary 

1. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has put in place 
a number of measures to improve the capacity and capability of the 
organisation to help address the local financial position and return to a 
sustainable position. 

Background 

2. The CCG has implemented a Turnaround Action Plan for the 
organisation. This has focused on decision making, leadership, financial 
planning and programme delivery. 

Turning the Corner 

3. The CCG has increased its leadership and senior capacity. This includes 
a leadership support team and the secondment of an interim 
Accountable Officer, Helen Hirst.  

4. The CCG has increased senior finance capacity, to provide additional 
focus on Continuing Health Care spend and to support Primary Care 
Commissioning.  
 

5. The CCG Governing Body have instigated a governance review to 
ensure our decision making structure is agile and responsive while 
remaining robust, to enable the organisation to respond quickly to in-year 
challenges. This includes a restructuring of the organisational risks and 
risk reporting.  
 

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



 

6. The CCG has implemented an action plan in conjunction with the 
members of its Council of Representatives to improve engagement with 
our local practices. This has seen the reestablishment of local network 
groups to discuss and inform commissioning intentions on the Strategic 
Programmes. The Council of Representatives have been actively 
engaged on decision making work to support the financial plan.  
 

7. The CCG has developed a challenging operational and financial plan to 
deliver sustainable finances during 2016-17 with a focus to returning to a 
balance position and achieving NHS Business Rules by 2019-20. 
 

8. The CCG has re-focused to deliver five strategic programmes 
(Integration of community based services, urgent care, planned care and 
cancer, primary care and prescribing)
[...]
plication and ensuring 
schemes are consistent across the health system. 
 

 Risks & Implications 

18. The CCG will continue to be assessed against the national requirements 
through the Assessment and Improvement regime for Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. This CCG is ambitious to return to a level of 
assurance and will be working closely with NHS England to achieve this 
goal.  

 
 Recommendation 

19. The Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 

Reason: So that Members are informed of the Turnaround Action Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

 

 Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Rachel Potts 
Chief Operating Officer 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
 

Tracey Preece 
Chief Finance Officer 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
 

Rachel Potts 
Chief Operating Officer 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
 

Tracey Preece 
Chief Finance Officer 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 13 May 2016 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Annexes: 
  
None 

Page 52



Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2016-17 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

Wednesday 22 June 
2016 @ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care to explain her 
challenges and priorities for the municipal year 

2. Further update on actions against York Hospital Action Plan 

3. Be Independent End of Year Position 

4. Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny Review (tbc) 

5. Work Plan 2016/17   

Tues 19 July at 3pm 
or Wed 27 July @ 
5.30pm 

1. End of Year Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance report 

3. Update report on Healthy Child Service Board 

4. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 28 Sept @ 
5.30pm 

1. Annual Report of Health & Wellbeing Board 

2. Annual Report of the Chief Executive of York Teaching |Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

3. Update Report on roll out of the re-procurement of North Yorkshire community 
equipment and Wheelchair services (tbc) 

4. 1st Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 

5. Work Plan 2016/17    

Tues 18 Oct @ 
5.30pm 

1. Annual Report of the Chief Executive of Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 

2. Tees, Esk and Wear NHS Foundation Trust – One Year On in York 

3. 2nd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 

4. Update Report on CCG turnaround plans (tbc) 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



5. Update report on Winter Pressures Monies (tbc) 

6. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 30 Nov @ 
5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update report 

2. Annual Carers Strategy Update report 

3. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services 

4. Update Report on Elderly Persons’ Homes 

5. Work Plan 2016/17   

Tues 20 Dec @ 
5.30pm  

1. Work Plan 2016/17   

Mon 30 Jan 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six-Monthly Assurance Report 

2. Work Plan 2016/17   

Mon 27 Feb 2017 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 29 March 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Health & Wellbeing Board six-monthly update report 

2. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 19 April 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services 

2. Work Plan 2016/17 

Wed 31 May 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update report 

2. Work Plan 2016/17 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Service Update Report
	5 Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring/Six Monthly Review Template
	Engagement calendar Qtrs 3 & 4
	2nd Half Year Spend Monitoring Form
	Feedback Centre Reviews 2nd Half Year

	6 NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group Turnaround Action Plan
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 May 2016 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), Doughty 
(Chair), S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
(apart from Minute Items 94-97) 

Apologies Councillor Cannon 

 

94. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than 
their standing interests that they had in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

95. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
April 2016 were approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

96. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no speakers under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

97. Musculoskeletal (MSK) Service Update Report  
 
Members received an update report on work being undertaken to 
provide musculoskeletal care across the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group area. 
 
Dr Tim Maycock from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) introduced the report.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was reported that; 
 



 It was hoped that the new integrated model would encourage 
self awareness and self management, i.e. that the service 
would integrate itself. 

 

 It was also hoped by embedding physiotherapists into the 
service, that the first point of contact and patients would not be 
passed by GPs to another person who would not be able to 
treat the muscle pain. 

 

 It would not be a financial incentive to have a physiotherapist 
placed in a GP surgery, the idea was to make the service as a 
whole more efficient for patients. 

 
It was reported that with the new service there would be a website 
with triage where patients would be directed to a physiotherapist.   
 
The Chair thanked Dr Maycock for his attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are kept up to date with the work being 

undertaken to provide musculoskeletal care across the 
Vale of York area. 

 
 

98. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring/Six Monthly Review 
Template  
 
Members received a report into the performance of Healthwatch York 
over the past six months. 
 
Siân Balsom, Healthwatch York Manager introduced the report.  
 
Questions and comments from Members in regards to the report 
included; 
 

 How did Healthwatch avoid consultation with the same people? 

 Were people happy with the health service in general? 

 Instant feedback was preferable for most people. 
 
In response to the first question, specific groups were consulted. 
General feeling in regards to the Health Service had been that people 
had been giving it a hard time and that it was generally great.  



However, they had also commented on the confusing nature of where 
to feedback these comments. Did they send their comments to their 
GP, MP or to Healthwatch? 
 
A full discussion took place around how to keep people connected 
with one another. 
 
The Chair thanked the Healthwatch York Manager for her attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    To keep up to date with Healthwatch York’s performance. 
 
 

99. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group Turnaround 
Action Plan  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the NHS Vale of 
York CCG Turnaround Action Plan. 
 
Rachel Potts, Chief Operating Officer and Michael Ash McMahon 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer from the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented the report and answered Members’ 
questions. 
 
It was reported that the Turnaround Action Plan had not been given 
formal approval by NHS England, and as a result there was still a 
high degree of risk in the first year. 
 
Questions from Members included; 
 

 In regards to the Continuing Healthcare programme was there a 
target for delivering this within the Action Plan? 

 Did the total deficit of the CCG stand at £20.3 million?  

 What was the cost of implementing the Action Plan? 
 
In response to the first question about the Continuing Healthcare 
programme, it was difficult to establish a target as plans had not yet 
been costed due to minimal information.  
 
One of the reasons for the deficit was because of the need to set 
aside 1% of the budget for non recurrent healthcare schemes. This 
year it had to be done without a spend. The CCG felt it should be able 
to spend this, and it would free up additional money. 
 



Two separate funding pots would be used to finance the Action Plan, 
and a saving would made on the back office budget but as it was not 
part of the core budget allocation it would be used up without 
affecting care. The savings could be transferred to healthcare. 
 
The Chair thanked the CCG for their attendance. 
 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that Members are informed of the Turnaround Action 

Plan. 
 
 

100. Update Report on Better Care Fund (BCF)  
 
Members received a verbal update from Officers on the Better Care 
Fund (BCF). 
 
The Committee were told that a joint spending plan for the total fund 
of £12.2 million had not been agreed nor signed off by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s Governing body.  There had been a recognition from all sides 
that there needed to be system wide transformation and a focus on 
how to pool budgets and jointly commission services.  Officers 
underlined the priority being given to agreeing the BCF, to try to avoid 
the escalation process which could lead to withdrawal of funding for a 
period of time or external intervention in one form or another. 
 
The CCG were looking to use some of the BCF to deal with financial 
pressures by reducing the amount of funding available for 
transformation.  If the council agreed to use money in this way it 
would result in some successful activities for vulnerable people being 
de-commissioned.  
 
The council and the CCG were looking to identify additional activities 
and spending that could be added to the pooled budget that would 
enable joint working and more efficiencies to be identified.  A number 
of potential areas were suggested including learning disabilities and 
mental health, continuing health care, services designed to facilitate 
discharge from hospital.   
 
Members asked whether there were any other cost pressures that 
came in to affect the spending plans.  The CCG pointed out that they 



had under-spent on their staffing budget. They had also brought in 
some additional capacity to assist them with the BCF.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are kept informed of progress on the 

Better Care Fund. 
 
 

101. Work Plan  
 
Discussion took place on the Committee’s work plan. 
In regards to the Bootham Hospital Scrutiny Review Task Group, it 
was highlighted that its composition would need to change as  
Committee memberships at Annual Council would remove two 
members from the Committee, and therefore from the Task Group. 
The Chair highlighted that this was also the case with the Public 
Health Spending Scrutiny Review Task Group. It was agreed that in 
both cases, to co-opt those members back on to the Task Groups. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted. 
 
                (ii)  That Councillors Cannon and Cuthbertson become co-

opted members on the Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny 
Review Task Group. 

 
              (iii) That Councillor Cuthbertson become a co-opted member 

on the Public Health Spending Scrutiny Review Task 
Group, as would Councillor Cannon should she wish to 
continue. 

 
Reason:      (i) To allow for the two named Members to continue to 

make contributions to the Task Group 
recommendations following their previous work. 

 
(ii)  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


